78-8876 76mm RefLEctor
Instruction
Manual
Lit.#: 98-0262/06-03
2.
Never Look Directly At The Sun
With Your Telescope
Permanent Damage To Your Eyes

ST096 R R HOR 02 53.9 -49.9 4.7 * Hor variable star
ST097 ∑330 Struve 330 02 57.2 -0.6 7.3 9" Cet double star
ST098 Acamar Theta ERI 02 58.3 -40.3 3.5 8" Eri double star
ST099 Epsilon Epsilon ARI 02 59.2 +29.3 4.6 1.4" Ari double star challenge
ST100 Epsilon 02 59.2 +21 20 4.6 1" Ari double star challenge
ST101 ∑331 03 00.8 +52 20 5.4 12" Per double star
ST102 Menkar Alpha CET 03 02.3 +04.1 2.5 * Cet star
ST103 Rho Rho PER 03 05.2 +38.8 3.4 * Per red variable star
ST104 ∑320 03 06.2 +79 24 5.8 5" Cep colored double star
ST105 h3568 h3568 03 07.5 -79 5.6 15" Hyi double star
ST106 Algol Beta PER 03 08.2 +41.0 2.2 * Per variable star
ST107 Alpha Alpha FOR 03 12.1 -29 4 5" For double star
ST108 h3556 h3556 03 12.4 -44.4 6 3.5" Eri double star
ST109 ∑362 03 16.3 +60 02 8.5 7" Cam double star equal magnitude
ST110 ∑369 03 17.2 +40 29 6.7 3" Per colored double star
ST111 ADS2446 ADS 2446 03 17.7 +38.6 7.8 0.9" Per double star challenge
ST112 Zeta Zeta RET 03 18.2 -62.5 5.2 5' Ret double star
ST113 Tau4 Tau4 ERI 03 19.5 -21.8 3.7 * Eri star
ST114 Toms Topaz Tom's Topaz 03 20.3 +29.0 4.5 9° Ari star
ST115 Mirfak Alpha Per 03 24.3 +49 52 1.8 * Per star

ST130 F ∆ 16 03 48.6 -37 37 4.9 8" Eri double star equal magnitude
ST131 BE BE CAM 03 49.5 +65.5 4.5 * Cam star
ST132 Atik Zeta PER 03 54.1 +31.9 2.9 * Per star
ST133 32 32 ERI 03 54.3 -3 5 7" Eri colored double star
ST134 Epsilon 03 57.9 +40 01 2.9 9" Per double star magnitude contrast
ST135 Gamma Gamma ERI 03 58.0 -13.5 3 * Eri star
ST136 Lambda Lambda TAU 04 00.7 +12.5 3.3 * Tau variable star
ST137 O∑531 ADS 2995 04 07.6 +38.1 7.4 1.4" Per double star challenge
ST138 SZ ∑485 04 07.8 +62 20 7 90" Cam double star
ST139 Omicron2 Omicron2 ERI 04 15.2 -7.7 4.5 83" Eri triple star challenge
ST140 Epsilon Epsilon RET 04 16.5 -59.3 4.4 * Ret star
ST141 Theta Theta RET 04 17.7 -63.3 6.2 4" Ret double star
ST142 Phi Phi TAU 04 20.4 +27.4 5 52" Tau double star
ST143 T 04 22.0 +19 32 8.4 Stellar Tau variable star
ST144 Chi Chi TAU 04 22.6 +25.6 5.5 19.4" Tau double star
ST145 ADS3169 ADS 3169 04 22.7 +15.1 7.3 1.4" Tau double star challenge
ST146 43 43 ERI 04 24.0 -34 4 * Eri red variable star
ST147 ß 184 04 27.9 -21 30 7.3 1.7" Eri double star challenge
ST148 ∑552 04 31.4 +40 01 7 9" Per double star equal magnitude
ST149 1 04 32.0 +53 55 5.4 10" Cam colored double star

ST157 R R CAE 04 40.5 -38.2 6.7 * Cae variable star
ST158 55 ∑590 04 43.6 -08 48 6.7 9" Eri double star equal magnitude
ST159 Iota Iota PIC 04 50.9 -53.5 5.6 12" Pic double star
ST160 ST 04 51.2 +68 10 9.2 Stellar Cam red variable star
ST161 Pi4 Pi4 ORI 04 51.2 +05.6 3.7 * Ori star
ST162 TT TT TAU 04 51.6 +28.5 8 * Tau variable star
ST163 Pi5 Pi5 ORI 04 54.2 +02.4 3.7 * Ori star
ST164 Omicron2 Omicron2 ORI 04 56.4 +13.5 4.1 * Ori star
ST165 Iota Iota AUR 04 57.0 +33.2 2.7 * Aur star
ST166 Pi6 Pi6 ORI 04 58.5 +01.7 4.5 * Ori star
ST167 Omega Omega AUR 04 59.3 +37.9 5 5.4" Aur double star
22.
ST243 BL BL ORI 06 25.5 +14.7 8.5 * Ori variable star
ST244 15 06 27.8 +20 47 6.6 27" Gem double star
ST245 Beta 06 28.8 -07 02 3.8 3" Mon triple star
ST246 ADS5150 ADS 5150 06 31.8 +38.9 11.5 4.5" Aur double star
ST247 20 20 GEM 06 32.3 +17.8 6.3 20" Gem colored double star
ST248 ADS5188 ADS 5188 06 34.3 +38.1 6.7 43" Aur double star
ST249 CR CR GEM 06 34.4 +16.1 8.5 * Gem variable star
ST250 ∑928 ADS 5191 06 34.7 +38.4 7.6 3.5" Aur double star
ST251 ADS5201 ADS 5201 06 35.1 +37.1 7.4 2.6" Aur double star
ST252 ∑929 ADS 5208 06 35.4 +37.7 7.4 6" Aur double star
ST253 ∑939 Struve 939 06 35.9 +05.3 8.3 30" Mon double star
ST254 ADS5221 ADS 5221 06 36.2 +38.0 8.5 1.3" Aur double star challenge
ST255 Nu1 Nu1 CMA 06 36.4 -18.7 6 17.5" Cma colored double star
ST256 UU UU AUR 06 36.5 +38.5 5.1 * Aur variable star
ST257 ADS5240 ADS 5240 06 36.9 +38.2 9.7 2.2" Aur double star
ST258 ADS5245 ADS 5245 06 37.3 +38.4 8.8 10" Aur double star
ST259 South529 South 529 06 37.6 +12.2 7.6 70" Gem double star
ST260 Innes5 Innes 5 06 38.0 -61.5 6.4 2.4" Pic double star
ST261 ADS5265 ADS 5265 06 38.4 +38.8 9.6 4.6" Aur double star
ST262 Innes1156 Innes 1156 06 39.1 -29.1 8 0.7" Cma double star challenge
ST263 SAO172106 SAO 172106 06 39.5 -30 7.8 2.5° Cma red variable star
ST264 ∑953 06 41.2 +08 59 7.1 7" Mon double star
ST265 VW VW GEM 06 42.2 +31.5 8.7 * Gem variable star

ST434 R R CRV 12 19.6 -19.3 6.7 * Crv variable star
ST435 ∑1633 12 20.6 +27 03 6.3 9" Com double star equal magnitude
ST436 Epsilon Epsilon CRU 12 21.4 -60.4 3.6 * Cru star
ST437 M40 Winnecke 4 12 22.4 +58 05 9 50" UMa double star
ST438 17 17 VIR 12 22.5 +05.3 6.5 21" Vir double star
ST439 ∑1639 Struve 1639 12 24.4 +25.6 6.8 1.6" Com double star challenge
ST440 S S CEN 12 24.6 -49.4 9.2 * Cen variable star
ST441 SS 12 25.3 +00 48 6 Stellar Vir red variable star
ST442 Acrux Alpha CRU 12 26.6 -63.1 1 4.4" Cru double star
ST443 3C273 3C 273 12 29.1 +02.0 12.8 * Vir asterism
ST444 Algorab Delta CRV 12 29.9 -16.5 3 24" Crv double star
ST445 Gamma Gamma CRU 12 31.2 -57.1 1.6 110" Cru double star
ST446 ∑1649 Struve 1649 12 31.6 -11.1 8 15" Vir double star
ST447 24 12 35.1 +18 23 5 20" CVn colored double star
ST448 Alpha Alpha MUS 12 37.2 -69.1 2.7 * Mus star
ST449 ADS8612 ADS 8612 12 37.7 -27.1 5.5 1.3" Hya double star challenge
ST450 ∑1669 12 41.3 -13 01 5.3 5" Crv double star equal magnitude
ST451 Gamma Gamma CEN 12 41.5 -49 2.2 1" Cen double star challenge
ST452 Porrima Gamma VIR 12 41.7 -1.4 3.5 3" Vir double star
ST453 Y 12 45.1 +45 26 7.4 Stellar CVn red variable star